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AB 2687 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Section 31304 of the Vehicle Code, relating to
transportation of hazardous materials.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSELS DIGEST

AB 2687, Maldonado. Transportation of hazardous materials:
restrictions: drinking water reservoirs.

Existing law authorizes the Department of the California
Highway Patrol, after consultation with the Department of
Transportation or the city or county agency with traffic control
jurisdiction over a highway, to close a highway to vehicles
transporting hazardous materials or hazardous waste, if, among
other things, the highway is located within a watershed of a
drinking water reservoir that is owned and operated by a municipal
water district, and meets other specified criteria. Driving, or
directing or permitting an authorized agent to drive, a vehicle in
violation of these provisions is a misdemeanor.

This bill would provide that these provisions apply to public
watersystems, as defined, in addition to municipal water districts,
and would make technical changes to the criteria relating to
drinking water reservoirs for these purposes.

By expanding the scope of an existing crime, this bill would
impose a state-mandated local program.

The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse local
agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by the
state. Statutory provisions establish procedures for making that
reimbursement.

This bill would provide that no reimbursement is required by
this act for a specified reason.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 31304 of the Vehicle Code is amended
to read:

31304. (a) The transportation of hazardous materials and
hazardous waste for which the display of placards or markings is
required pursuant to Section 27903 may be restricted or
prohibited, by the Department of the California Highway Patrol,
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after consultation with the Department of Transportation, with

regard to state or interstate highways, or by a city or county by
ordinance or resolution, after formal notice to the Department of
the California Highway Patrol and with the concurrence of their

appropriate transportation planning agency defined in Section
29532 ofthe Government Code, with regard to specified highways
under their control, if all of the following requirements are met:

(1) The respective highway is appreciably less safe than a
reasonable alternate highway as determined by using either of the
following criteria:

(A) The “Guidelines for Applying Criteria to Designate
Routes for Transporting Hazardous Materials” prepared by the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA A-1P-80-15).

(B) The Department of the California Highway Patrol or the
city or county, whichever has jurisdiction pursuant to subdivision
(a), determines that the respective highway is located within the
watershed of a drinking water reservoir which meets all of the
following requirements:

() The reservoir is owned or operated by a public water system,
as defined in Section 116275 of the Health and Safety Code.

(i) The reservoir has a capacity of at least 10,000 acre feet.

(i) The reservoir directly serves a water treatment plant, as
defined in Section 116275 of the Health and Safety Code.

(iv) Thereservoir is impounded by a dam, as defined in Section
6002 of the Water Code.

(v) The reservoir’s shoreline is located within 500 feet of the
highway.

(2) The restriction or prohibition on the use of the highway
pursuant to this section is not precluded or preempted by federal
law.

(3) The restriction or prohibition does not eliminate necessary
access to local pickup or delivery points consistent with safe
vehicle operation; does not eliminate reasonable access to fuel,
repairs, rest, or food facilities that are designed and intended to
accommodate commercial vehicle parking, when that access is
consistent with safe vehicle operation and when the facility is
within one-half road mile of points of entry or exit from the state
or interstate highway being used; or does not restrict or prohibit the
use of highways when no other lawful alternative exists.
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(4) Written concurrence has been obtained from affected
surrounding jurisdictions, including, but not limited to, state
agencies, counties, cities, special districts, or other political
subdivisions of the state, that the proposed restriction or
prohibition is not incompatible with through transportation. If
written concurrence is not granted by one of the affected
surrounding jurisdictions, that action may be appealed to the
appropriate transportation planning agency for final resolution.

(5) The highway is posted by the agency responsible for
highwaysigns on that highway in conformity with standards of the
Department of Transportation.

(6) A list of the routes restricted or prohibited is submitted to
the Department of the California Highway Patrol.

(7) The highway is included in a list of highways restricted or
prohibited pursuant to this section which is published by the
Department of the California Highway Patrol and is available to
interested parties for not less than 14 days.

(b) Notwithstanding any prohibition or restriction adopted
pursuant to subdivision (a), deviation from restricted or prohibited
routes is authorized in an emergency or other special
circumstances with the concurrence of a member of the agency
having traffic law enforcement authority for the highway.

SEC. 2. No reimbursement is required by this act pursuant to
Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution because
the only costs that may be incurred by a local agency or school
district will be incurred because this act creates a new crime or
infraction, eliminates a crime or infraction, or changes the penalty
for a crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section 17556 of
the Government Code, or changes the definition of a crime within
the meaning of Section 6 of Article Xlll B of the California
Constitution.

98



Approved , 2002

Governor



